HB0053/793121/1

BY: Health and Government Operations Committee

<u>AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 53</u> (First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike "Delegate Forbes" and substitute "Delegates Forbes, Pena-Melnyk, Cullison, Alston, Bagnall, Bhandari, Chisholm, Guzzone, Hill, Hutchinson, S. Johnson, Kaiser, Kerr, Kipke, R. Lewis, Lopez, Martinez, M. Morgan, Reilly, Rosenberg, Szeliga, Taveras, White, and Woods"; and strike beginning with "a" in line 5 down through "Council" in line 6 and substitute "Centers for Independent Living in the State".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On pages 1 and 2, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 22 on page 1 through line 1 on page 2, inclusive.

On page 2, in line 2, strike "(C)" and substitute "<u>(B)</u> <u>"CENTERS FOR</u> <u>INDEPENDENT LIVING" MEANS COMMUNITY–BASED ORGANIZATIONS THAT ARE</u> <u>DESIGNED AND OPERATED BY PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES.</u>

<u>(C)</u>";

in line 6, strike "ADMINISTERING" and substitute "<u>PROVIDING ADMINISTRATIVE</u> <u>SUPPORT AND DISBURSEMENT OF FUNDS TO THE COUNCIL TO CARRY OUT</u>"; in line 16, strike "THE DESIGNATED STATE ENTITY" and substitute "<u>CENTERS FOR</u> <u>INDEPENDENT LIVING</u>"; strike beginning with "(1)" in line 23 down through "(B)" in line 27; and in line 27, strike "**BOARD**" and substitute "<u>COUNCIL</u>".

On page 3, in lines 1, 2, 8, 17, 19, 21, and 25, in each instance, strike "**BOARD**" and substitute "<u>**COUNCIL**</u>"; in lines 8 and 25, strike "(**C**)" and "(**D**)", respectively, and

HB0053/793121/01 Health and Government Operations Committee Amendments to HB 53 Page 2 of 2

substitute "<u>(B)</u>" and "<u>(C)</u>", respectively; strike beginning with "AT" in line 10 down through "QUALIFIES" in line 11 and substitute "<u>IN THE EVENT OF A VACANCY ON</u> <u>THE COUNCIL:</u>

1. THE COUNCIL MAY CONTINUE TO EXECUTE ITS

DUTIES; AND

<u>2.</u> <u>THE GOVERNOR SHALL APPOINT A MEMBER OF</u> <u>THE COUNCIL IN ACCORDANCE WITH SUBSECTION (A) OF THIS SECTION</u>".

On page 4, strike beginning with "ADOPT" in line 6 down through "(3)" in line 7; and in lines 9, 11, 13, 17, 18, and 19, strike "(4)", "(5)", "(6)", "(7)", "(8)", and "(9)", respectively, and substitute "(3)", "(4)", "(5)", "(6)", "(7)", and "(8)", respectively.

On page 5, in lines 5 and 7, in each instance, strike "**BOARD AND THE**"; and in line 10, strike ", **THE BOARD**,".